

S/L 7
19.03.2026
Court. No. 25
sourav

**WPA 15487 of 2024
With
CAN 1 of 2025
With
CAN 2 of 2026
With
CAN 3 of 2026**

**West Bengal State Electricity Distribution
Company Limited & Anr.
Vs.
Union of India & Ors.**

*Mr. Kishore Dutta, Ld. AG
Mr. Chayan Gupta
Mr. Sandip Das Gupta
Mr. Debayan Sen
Mr. Niket Ojha*

...for the petitioners.

*Mr. Asoke Kumar Chakraborti, Ld. ASG
Mr. Sukumar Bhattacharyya
Mr. Sukanta Ghosh*

...for the Union of India.

*Mr. Pratik Dhar, Sr. Adv.
Md. Dilawar Khan
Mr. A. Dixit*

...for the Intervenor in CAN 2 of 2026.

*Mr. Ankul Seal
Ms. Romila Mandal
Mr. Subhrajyoti Dey
Mr. Arya Banerjee*

...for the Intervenor in CAN 3 of 2026.

1. Though the matter is fixed today at 12.00 noon as “Specially Fixed Matters” but due to paucity of time, the matter could not be taken up for hearing.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that there is an order of stay which is going to expire on March 24, 2026. He prays for extension of interim order.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the Union of India prays for fixing the matter after March 27, 2026.

4. Learned counsel appearing for the intervenor raised objection and submits that due to the interim order passed by this Court, the intervenor is facing difficulty.
5. Considered the submissions made by the learned counsel for the respective parties.
6. Let the matter appear on March 31, 2026 at 12.00 noon under the heading “**Specially Fixed Matters**”.
7. The affidavit-in-reply filed by the intervenor be kept with the record.
8. The interim order is extended till April 6, 2026 or until further order whichever is earlier.

(Krishna Rao, J.)