

02.04.2026

Ct. No. 7

Sl. No. 4

RANJAN

WPA 15487 of 2024
IA NO: CAN 1 of 2025, CAN 2 of 2026, CAN 3 of 2026

**WEST BENGAL STATE ELECTRICITY
DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED AND ANR.**

VS.

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

Mr. Chayan Gupta
Mr. Sandip Dasgupta
Mr. Debayan Sen
Mr. Niket Ojha

....for the Petitioners

Mr. Asok Kumar Chakraborti
Mr. Sukumar Bhattacharyya
Mr. Sukanta Ghosh
Mr. Arijit Majumdar

....for the Union of India

The matter has appeared at the instance of the writ petitioner.

It is contended on behalf of the respondent Union of India that the Court extending the interim order had no determination to hear the proceeding and all orders passed are in nullity. In support of such contentions the respondent relies on the decisions in *Sohan Lal Baid Vs. State of West Bengal and Ors.* reported at 1989 SCC OnLine Cal. 224 and *Santosh Kumar Singh Vs. Sanjiv Kumar Singh* reported at 2009 SCC OnLine Cal. 2383 : (2010) 1 CHN 657 (DB)).

Heard the parties on the merits of the case.

Let this matter appear on 06.04.2026 at 02.00 P.M. under the heading "For Orders."

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)